PETITION FOR ZONING RE-CLASSIFICATION, .
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 185
70 THE ZONING COMMISSIONEP, OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: B’

d Crogsland Realty Com pan;
widowenegal owners. of the property situa

Hereby petition (1) that the oning status of the herein described property be re-classificd, putfuant pi 28
10 the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from 3. .. R=G.3n4d B=10.zones. st an GEC
M.

that there wi

...z0ne; for the following reason M

error in the original zoning of this prop iy,

Desordpticns

0 (2) for a Speclal Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning K i Baliimore
County, Lo use the hereln deseribed propert;., for
aperty 15 (o o posted and advertised as prescribed by Zening Regulations
1, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above re-classification and/or Special Exception advertising
posting, etc.. upon flimg of this peliion, and further agece w anid are 1o bx boand by the zoning
fations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant 1o the Zoning Law for
County

e B 7;,;1/44 g

,\u.m 3o el oW

1) y Compan Inc.
Ww““)??" e

Dogwaod Road, Balto., Md.

R.L. Real Estate Corp.

//u/ﬂl/):,s«¢lnsw 2.
G Aesnaelrt Camrac pricci

405 Tower Building
Baltimore, .‘(ary\.anu

M. Les iarx

The Jefferson Building
Towsan 4, Maryland VA 3-62
By The Zoning Commissioncr of T

Adress

County, this

ORDER

o, 1063, that the subjert maticr of this petition be advertised,
fequired by the Zoning Law of Baltimore C i @ mewspaper of gencral elreulation throughout
Baitimore County, that property be p pablie Bearing b Bad bofore the Zonin
Commissioner of Baltimore Coutty in Office Baliding in Towson, Baltimure

23rd a

WAV 14 B3

nly, on lhe

///

SFRCE OF A &

parTiMdNE COUNTY, MARYLANT@)

INTER-OTFICE CORRESPONDENCE b
{ To, Mo John G, Hose, Zoning Commissionsr  pag. September 9, 1963

Gavoolis, Deputy Director /

FROM. M2s Goorge B,

|
!
SUBJECT. #63=T3x _R-6 a0 R-10.%0 rin Southuide of Windsor
] 13 Road hllaSh Toet Weat of Baltimore Gourty Doltwars
} Bolng property of Albert J, Meeldns, ot

2nd atrict

HRARTHGE Monday, September 23, 1963 (10100 A.M.)

The :aff of the Office of Planning and Zoning has reviswed the
aubést padticn for Reclassifioation fron R and R-10 to M-l

s Tt has tho folloving advisary comments %o nake with
respests to pertinent plaming factorss

1. In conection with the processing of the Master Flan for the
201 District (The Western Area)i the Plamning staff
and 4

ning ples
the Boltway and Windsor MILL Foad al30 ¥as a factor in the M~
nroposal. AL that. tize the bounds of the prospoctive industrial
oming ware 1ixitsd by the possibilities of access %o a Windsor
L et O

Before adopting fioally, the Westhrn
Flaning runoved the H=R (propos

a8, to,when the Boltvay. bt esld'Ca shfeciad 124 beceste
of ohjections frosm the property oer and roaideats of Uis area,
tioniaf tho Haltuay 53 boen Sty
wwwm"g. hands und bas bee

3 mesess wot only to Windsor Mill Road but
sad and the BeLtvay and Security Boulsvard

Flanaing Aves plan, the
d"m-d\h

| ceeler L

03 Try
/-

*f o

maTo;

r
DESCRIPTICN

TRACT ON THE SOUTHWEST SIDE OF WINDSOR MILL

ot
ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ng’Jf“‘
”

PRESENT ZONING: R-6 and R-10 i

% PROPOSED ZONING: M-L \ ﬂ“'

3 Beginning for the

Y ,
Road, at the distance of 474,54 feet, more or less, as measured northwésterly ~

its intersection with the Dase Line of Right of Way

§ of the Baltimore Beltway as shown on Plats Nos. 24128, 24129, 24130, and 24131

of said Bartimore Beltway, prepared for the State Roads Commission of Mary-
land under Contract No. B §35-14-420, said point of beginning being at the begin-
ning of the land which by decd dated June 11, 1957 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimors County in Liber G.L.B. No. 3182, Folio 163 was conveyed
by Preston W. Mullineaux and others to Crossland Realty Company, Inc. and
ranning thence, binding on the first line of saidland, (1}5. 29° 01' 24" W.,
1650 fect to the couthwest side of Windsor Mill Road, as called for in said

d on a part of the second line of said land, (2)

deed, thence binding thereor

S, 5% 11' 52" E., 25.78 fect, thonce leaving said second line, (3)

S. 24° 421 07" W., 1.77 feet to a point on the southwest side of Windsor Mill

v

Road, as shown on said Plat No. 24128, said lasl mentioned peint being opposite

62
ROAD, WEST OF THE BALTIMORE BELTWAY, SECOND 40~ i /

@ ‘r‘wn\” ASSOCL / :

. o Z
Bpie Fage Two e
Station 25¢50 on the Base Line of Right of Way of Windsor Mill Road, as \/
shown on said plat, thence binding on said southwest side of Windsor Mill ,«r‘
A
Road, (4)S. 30° 18" 31" E., 61.03 feat, and (5)S. 65° 17/ 53 E,, 100, u f‘ il
¢
feet, thence along a gusset line shown on sawd plat, (6) . 25° 08! 09" ks
\'-‘L
130.54 feet to a point on the Right of Way Line o said Baltimore Bnn‘wn 3 ’,.
£
3l

a8 shown on said plat, said last mentioned paint being opposite Station 137+00
on the Base Line of Right of Way of said Baltimore Beltway, thence binding an
the Right of Way Line, as shown on said Plat No, 24128, and on Plats Nos.

17622 and 17617, the four following courses and distances: (7) S. 04° 32' 36

B02.64 feet, (8) S. 03° OL' 16" E., 550.82 feet, (9) 5. 07° 29' 29" E., 151.33

feet, and (10} S. 00° 06' 06" W., 1007, 43 fost to the end of the sixth linc of
the land which by deed dated October 23, 1957 and recorded ameng the afore-
menti med Land Records in Liber G.L.B. No. 3255, Folio 228 was conveyed

by Thomas E. Weidemeyer and wife to Crossland Realty Company, Inc., thence

binding reversoly on said sixth line, (11) S. 73* 39" 15" W., 288,04 fect, thence

binding reversely on a part of the fifth line of saidlast mentioned land, (12}

5. 73%56' 39" W., 212.31 feet o a stone heretofore u:t in said line, said stone
being at the end of the first line of the first parcel of the land which by deed
dated February 23, 1951 and recorded ameng saidLand Records in Liber

G.L.B. No. 1940, Folio 455 was conveyed by D.

klin MeGinnis, Exeeutor,

to Albert Meeking, th

& binding reversely o said first line, (13) southeasterly

1436. 82 feot to the north sid of Dogwood ¥ cad, as called for in said last

3}

Y-ci-e9

1
o Ahat many buge Sruske uoeld be 1xa15‘lmr
would agpear to the
i mrsl‘hn FHisd o this Instance haa bee
T that if the petitionar had be
unty to widen Dogwood and
te Zoads Commission wou
s xit fron Vindsor 1S11 Koad to the
the requasted Sesia rorid b pranted, Houever, in tie absenc
4. ¥ Proof Vith Tastact fo the Fouds Trogicts Lh the iemdiate
3 P“‘i‘i.en far WL Zona aist be derdod,

e the aforogo

 octabery 19’3, thats the
£

o oy m”’
]

MiC

mentioned dsed, thence binding thereon, (14) we terly, 470, 42 feet, morg

or less, to the Beginning of the sccond parcel of said Last men et A
thence binding roversely on the ast line of said wecond parcel, (15) north- AREP
westerl 124! SEL 4
esterly, 1245.75 foct, more or less, toa point in the fifth Line of the tand
mLk

cot.veyed by Weidemayer to Crossland Realty Company, Inc., as afores) id, r,\I‘L 3

thence binding reverascly on a past of said fifth Line, (16)S. 73° 561 391 &

199. 64 feot, more or less, 16 the boginaing of .id fifth Line, tence reversely

on the fourth linc of said land, and centinuing the same courac along the tenth

Line of the land firat hercin referred to,

all, (17) N. 18* 531 29" W, , 522,92

feet, thence still binding on the cutlines of said first mentioned land, the seven

f

lowing courses and distances:

18) 8. T4% 131 34" W., 22.76 feet, (19)

N.18° 10" 36" W, 638.9" feet, (20) N. 197 231 20" W., 1131.64 ¢

t (21)
N. 197 46! 59" W., 836,18 feot, (22) 5. 77 28¢ 441

ety (23)

28 44" E., 162,25 feet, and (24) .

1124 E., 675.89 fost to
a point in the center line of Windsor Mill Road, as called for in said firat
mentioned deed, thence binding on said center line and atill binding on the

outlines of said fizst mention

d, (25)S. 56° 09' 36" E., 57,50 fect, and

(26) 5. 65° 11 52

389.00 fect to the place of beginning.
HGWzsbr

417463 1. 0. #63037

ROFILMED

REV, WILLIAM VASKIS

MILTON SCHAESFER ik
LDRED BAKER ;
Aopellants 3 ot

. FOR :'1 F

a. ur—uwu_ AUSTIN ' R IMaTE

W. GIL

WILLIAM 5. um.m« ™

he Caunty

Board of Apsests of

Baitimore County
Avaelleos

AT LAW, ,,xf‘[’

/40903065 A Tc,,.r

| ﬁﬂ”ﬂ
meR

MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

¥ comes Albert § Meekina and Cronaland Healty C

ompany, being
Parties in drbrest and the owners of the proerty involved In sald appeal,
by W

L-ue Marzinon, their attoraey, and move the appeal 10 the Coust of

Apoealn of Muryland, in the ebove entitled case be damissed in accordance
Wit Rule 313 of the Maryland Rules of Procedurs,

L. That this Hoporable Court,

for the following reasons:

by its Order of June 23, 1985, affirmed the

declsion atd Order of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County which had

arartod the reclasatfication of the property in question

# Thatonor about July 17, 1965 an appeal wrs filed to the Court of

Apzealn of Marylaod from the deelsion of this Honorable Court

3 That the thme for transmitting the recerd to the Court of Axpeals

of Maryland was extended by order of this Honorable Court, dated August 18,

1965 for a seriod of 30 daya therefrom

4 That the time for transmitting the recard in this can

pursuarg

to thie aforesald Order, expired on September 15, 1965 without the record

having been in

with Rule 3325 of yland Rules

©f Procodure and sald record still has not been tranataltted o the Court of

Appeab of Maryland.

§ That counsel for the Moverta haa been advised by the attoraay for

the Aopellarts that he will not oppose the hersin Motioh.

WHEREFORE. Your Moveats pray this Honorafjy CROPY MR
d




2-

to dismias the appeal to the Court of Appeals of Maryla

Attorney for Moverts

| ORDER

1t 1a hereby ORDERED thin 73 day of September, 1935, by the
Circuit Court for Baltimora County that the appeal ta the Court of Appeals
of Maryland in tho above entitled case be, and the same s, hereby dismtased

P

o

7
1 hereby certify that on this 22 day of Septemiber, 1965, copy of the
forsgolng Motlon and Order was sent to Harry §. Swartawelder, Esd..

1708 Munsey Bulldlng, Baltlmore, Maryland 21202, Attorney for Appellants.

W Les Harrison

Z MICROFILWET

ALBERT J. MEEKINS = ZONING FILE N
=== 0 - ZONING FILE NO. 63-73

REVEREND WILLIAM VASKIS, * IN THE
HILTON SCHAEFPER, and d
MILDRED BAKER * CIRCUIT COURT
8
ve * FOR
ALBZRT J, MEEKINS, - BALTIMORE COUNTY :
CROSSLAND REALTY GCOMPAMNY s
" At Law
G. MITCHELL AUSTIN i
W. GILES PARKER * Misc. 7/407/3063
WILLIAM 5. BALDWIN, e 7
constituting the * June 22, 1965
County Board of Appesls 8
of Baltimore County *
* e a s 7

BEFORE: HONORABLE OMN E. RADIE, JR,, Judge
APPEARAKCES : i

HARRY 5. SWARTZWELDER, JR
On behalf of Peciclonars

Esquire

W. LEE HARRISON, Esquirs

On behalf of Albert J. Meekins and i
Crossland Realty Company 15
16
17
REPORTED BY e
RUSSELL E. ROYAL, JR. i s
0fflclal Court Reporter
1n The Civeuit Court for Baltimore County 20

* MICROFILMED

THE COURT: Thore isn't any type of

au far as this parcleular Judse ie concerned, chat

causes more trouble than these zoning appeals. It is true
that we're dealing with property rights and we're dealing
with money and we're not dealing with human lives like wve

do in child custody cases, hut at lesst che guidelines in

a ¢hild custody case are more clearly defined than the
are in a zoning case and this particular zoning appeal is
no excepeion.

The subject property was originally
zoned 2.6 and the applicant for reroning secks & reclassi-
fication on the ground mot of any chango in the character
of the netghborhood, because thers really has been no such
change aince November of 1962 when this land use map for
this parcicular acea was adopted. The reclassificacion is
sought cn the grounds that there was origiral erros when
tho County Council zoned this R.6 and did not zone it for
any (ndustrial or manufacturing use. Now, it seems to me
that in the last analysis the question of how property
should be zoned is a questic: of judgment and the Council,

in the Elrst Lnatance, exercises its judgment and it seems

» & #(,3-73

i s e s
D BAKiZR CIRCUTT CouRT
“UIT COURT ‘ it :
: - oR
3{ 'al. mu.;umﬁ . aee
i g WiLLIAMS. BALOWDN P
RE COI :
s Somtituting g 14 County ¥/408/3083
AT LA Baltimors County {
09/ 3063 J
llll‘(!ll|lllllllllllll

dectalon a8d Order of the Board of Appeals of Baltimere
lmtu-hmu.&.dh Property la question.
"t. That oa or about July 17,

County which had

1985 an appeal wag filed to the Court of
Apmarmuhumu.mnu.umﬂn-u.cm

ﬂllr]hmrumhmnlmm.cwﬂ, dated August 18,
1885 for a period of 30 days tharetrom,

4
Thdlhd-nbrul-mlm..u-mmmmuuu Pursuant

to
the aforesaid Order, nni.r-dn.lmﬂ.tﬂ, 1985 without the record

having boen tranamitted in accordance with Rule 25 of thekiaryland Rules
ummn-m-umw-uuh-nh—tnummuwnncmlu
Appesh of Maryland,

s mumnhrhummhnmuwhmhr
lntnndha.thnnvulndupmmhu.m Ay

WHEREFORE, rmmwmwc_'n' 40 0

o me almost impossible of ever demonstrating error {n the

original zoning or comprahensive rezoning unless you allow,

to an extent, soms substitution of tho Zoning Board's judg-

ment for that of the County Council, yet, this Court has

alvays been admonishec not to substitute the Court's judg-

ment tor that of the zoning authorities aud the question

before me (s not what I think this subject property ought

to be, Lut wag there evidence from which the Board could

reach a conclusfon, a concluston fairly debatable, a con-

cluston that cthe County Council erred. As counsal for the

appellant polnts out, Lf you take each witmess's testimony

and look at it by feself, you could not support the Board's

action, but Lt seems to we chat Board's finding of original

arror when the County Councll zoned this property is fairly

debatable whon you take the testimony as a whole and analyze

it, @0 chac the conclusion that the Court reaches is that

the acclon of che Board in granting the reclassification to

Manufac. ring Light Restricted should be upheld and that to

do otherwise would bu the unwarcanted substitution of the

Court's judgment for that of the Board.

Now, 1'd ke to analyse the tescimony

MICROFILMED

945, affirmed the.

very briofly. Certainly thfs property can be sed for
R.6 developwent, There lan't aay area in Baltimore County
that cea’t be used for R.6 development Lf somebody fu

willing to spend the money on ft. Neverthaless, the Zoning

Board could properly conclude that this property was not

sily developed for R.¢ purposes as sany other prop-
erties bocauss of its basic characteristic, lying as it
does bounded on the easterly side by the Baltimore County
Beltua; and on the weaterly side by Rutherford Afrport.

The topography of the property and the problems involved

tn the furnishing of uriliries would add some hundreds of
thousands of dollars to the asvelopment as a whole and even
though that coves down to only $120 per lot, nevertheless,
that s a factor and it secas tu me that the less desirablo
o ploce of property is for R.6 development, then a corol-
lary is chat it iz more appropriate for some kind of com=
sorcial or industrial or manufacturing use, because 1if it
can't be well developed for R.6, it seems to me to be
axiomatic that it cannot be properly or easily developed
tnto R.10, 20, or 40, so that chat is a factor, I think,

that the Board ean consider and did comsider and thac it




plays a small role in this case, although everyone knows

'
t hoping that sometime later on industry will come in to use

itr proximity to other industrial areas such

s the Moadows

Industrial Park, its posizion of being sandwiched betwsen

(1
2 that mere economic gain to an applicant for regoning is not 2 the roads, so it seems to ms tha" Mr. Baldvin, n his dis= the airport and tha Beltway, that all of those character~
3 a proper test. 3 senting optnion, was Testing his result on an {lloglcal and istics make this particularly suitable for manufasturing €0 approve a subdivision plat so that the property could

E Now, the testimony of witnesses like 4 untenable basi zoning and that therefore the County Council made a mistake i be developed R.6. It is clear that thara was soms court
: ¥altenbach and De. Ewell and also some of the testimony s Now, Mr. Staab, the Director of the when ft did not give effect to thar parcicular suitabilicy, d order passed and that litigation undoubtedly played a great
6 from the protestants deals with roads. Now, these roads « County's Industrial Developmant, testifiad chat chore are 7 that the County Council, {n short, coimittad error whem it | ' parp’in the Board's dectsion, in the.planning staff's
7 are ot modern at this timo. They narrow reads with N some 750 acres available for light industrial use in the - [ zoned this proprrty R.6. Now, the Zoning Board didn't d dacision to change thair recomsendation to the County Council
€ no curb and gutter, but 1 think that the Board could very 8 160 square mile area that encospasses the Waster Planning g reach that conclusion out of thin alr. They adopted the P and that it was errondous f‘wu the standpoint of logic or
] proparly find that if chis property s developed as M.L.R. b Division, that in nis opiuion there Le a nesd. Now, by o original view of the planning experts and the position of . A " Lavier 500d zoning for the planners to have recoumended to
o the roads will be subject o a far less burden than Lf 650 19 oeed he obviously has got to mean a future nesd that 1 the Zoning Board 1s in harmony with the present view of d the County Council that the subject property be zoned R.6,
1 Thomsy were buflt on this subject property under the R.6 ~u properly can be anticlpated, Certainly a county's growth F the County planners. Now, certainly the views of .the pro- . #0 that it seeus to me the error on the part of the Gounty
2 classification and that if the zoning will in fact amelio- 1 would be stifled if bafore you could creats any areas for fewslonsl planners are entitled to weight and che Zoning V Council {s chargeable mot directly to tha Council, but to
3 rate or lighten the burden put on an enisting road system, 1 {ndustrial development you had to use up and preempt Jll Board can give them great weight apd LE the Zoning Board the planners, but that doesn’t alter the present case, for
4 then it seems to ma that tha characteristics of that system 14 other available areas, so I think the Board can accept the accepts the views then and now of professional planners, regardless of who caused the ervor, 4if the planners felt

do not justify a denial of the requested reclasaification. 18 Seasb testimony that there e a need. then Lt would follow that the Council erred when they

that error was oade, and that is the inevitable conclusion
The Board, I think, can properly reach a conclusion that - N Now, those are just factors that are

didn't follew those views. The unususl aspect of the case that must be drawn and certainly one that the Board could

7 e Hr. Gavrelis's hasitancy {n
you do not get these big roads until a need for the roads 7 {nvolved in the case that ought to bs considered and com is that the County planmers felt that this property ghould 4 permissibly draw, despite Hi y

g Ehat esaing that opinion, then the Board ean properly re-
are demonstrated and industrisl or commrcial development . 16 mented on. Basicslly, the position of the Board is 3 be zoned l{ght industrial because of its eminently suitable expr 3 P:

A ics, to this property.
ir this County will be strangulated or stagnated if, before 1 Chis property, because of all of its characteristic character, but then the owner of a major portion of this zone this property.

vhat the . y Mow, that's cthe way I look at ft. I
you have the davelopment, you require the County, at its 0 wit, its topography, its proximity to the Beltway, property brought eourt action seeking to require the County! '

highway,
own cost, to put in large, modern road systems, zsabling or Boar considexed reascnably close access to a major highway

MLCROFILMED

think that the Board's decision Ls correct as & matter of
: El Yy
Wil CROFILMED

fact, as a matter of personal opinion, but I also believe

that there is enough evidence in the case to justify their

MICROFILMED OFILMED,

Wi SR

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I mailed a copy of the aforegoing

I ;
A i 7
A REV, WELLLAM . m e i Order for Appeal this 3/ OfClugi il |, 1964) o W Lea
o [ ] 3 MIZZN BCIARTEYA i o iy ’
' el e A CIRCUIT COURT & Harrison, Buquise, Loyole meilding, Towon 4, Kiryland, md BALTIATORE COUNTY. MARYLSND
Petitioners 2 ey { to Baltinore County Board of Appeala of Baltisore, Sounty, INTER-OFFICE ¢ ORRESPONDENCE CfTT MNT3RRY
va. 2 BALTIMORE COUNTY County Office Building, Towson 4, Maryland. 1 <&
3 G ' 5 FROM__H. B. Siaab May 3 6
G, MITCHELL ACsTEN, . T L < & Mr. John G. Rose Date. % q! £/ {
9 W, GILES PARKER ¢ To Zoning Commissianer
mﬂ&a. 'T' 8, Misc. o, ____ (Bl - Zoning Petition - o/s Windsor J 3 ‘
copatituting SUBJECT Mill Road - 2ad Diastrict. =73 ZONING D
PR e Gounty Board of Appeals L - EMGY 8, SWARTAVELOER, O A 5.79 acres - Owner: Albert {» “"“"’"
£inding nf orror and ChAt regardiiss o the Court as 8¢ Baltinore County, . ; Attomney for Patitionera i 7. Mocking =
an individual felt, to reverse the Board in this parcicular Dafendruts ]
-

case would be a vrongful Judicial approach. 1've been 3
rambling and T don't know whether my remarks have added ORDER FOR APPEAL °
anything co cownzeia! understanding of the case or whathor ! Carnlision Fodaeamtos ek ke
the revarks would be of any benefit whatsoever to the L Chexks ; .

be granted,
Courc of Appeals, but, fn a nucaholl, what I'm saying is Pleasa -m an Apposl on b‘nu_ol ln. Willlam Vasiis,

Nilton schastfer, and iildred paker, £rou thie County Board of
muummmwwmwtmumm

Coanty, in the matter'of a nunh-h-qu-uu-tm from an

We feel the tract offers sites for future industrial
operations that wlll be needed to provide altimore County
with 2 sound taxable base for its future,

that 4 ic's fairly debatable, the action of the Board is

afflrmed, and I bellave it is,

As you are well aware this type of location,
adjaceat to the Beltway, Is limited to 3 sites, Although
there appears to be adequate zoned land available at this
time we feel that more will be needed as tho preseat
zoned tracts are developea, Dr. Muncy stated in Technis
cal Report No. 2 of the Baltimore Regilonal Planniug
Councll, "Prominent aites on mem. are an Important
new location tzend la industry,

i oS s e G

R-§ Zone and R-10 Zope to an M.L. Zone of property located on the

.ﬂhuﬂmwm. m,!l‘ﬂ.ln‘ﬂnl.lu—.

* Gounty Boltway. mwummm:uunuﬂn
8375 uﬁ.m«yme:md]nﬁmmqw
iy 23, 2964, ‘gmanting """“‘."""F""Q“"P“—" is

1., $r£As, Director
Industrial Development
Commission

HBS:em

MICROF (LMED,
MICROFY yepy
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HARELSO NS THE JErPERSON BLDS
TOWEON 4, MARYLAND

October 21, 1963

Mr. Bdward D. Hardesty.

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building

Towson 4, Maryland

6 and R-10 Zones to
of Balto.

Reclassification from R-6 and
/s Windsor Mill Road 474.54' W 1
2nd District - Albext J. Meekins, et a
63-73-R

Re: Petition for
an M-L Zone,
Co. Beltway,
Petitioner Case No.

pear Mr. Hardesty:
Appeals on behalf
al to the County Board of Ap)

pioase enter an JPPORC 10 Cieh the above captiGned matter fron
ca
your decision dated October 17, 1963.

the
I enclose herewith check in the amount of $70.00 to cover
costs in filing the same.

Very truly yours,
SMITH AND HARRISON

/ ~

vy A or TCedOTe

W, Leo Harrison

wij ;,UEILMED

Enc.

1f we were to. approve "M-L" light manufacturing, Zoning on the subjéet parcel it could be

opplied to either commercial uses such a¢ a shopping center or fo light manufacturing pur-

pases.  Therefore, in onder %o assur

s praservation a3 on available resource of the county
jend tolinit it for monufacturing development only, we will deny the "M-L" zone requested
and, under the perogative of the Bocrd, will grant the reclass

“MeL=R

ieation of the property to
manufocturing Hght restricted, zone. This zane prohibits the commercial uses
and will insure that the property <an be developed only for the |ight monufacturing typs of
uses which are now presently existing in the Meadons Industrial Park inmediately o fhe

| southeast at Security Boulevord,

Under the classifieation herein granted, the majority of the Board believes
that the development of the property in accordance with this zoning will be of immeasurable
| benefit fo the public welfara and particularly to the locale in question. There will be fess
of @ demand on public facilities such as woter and sewer, Baltimors County will benefit
from n increced assesable basis and such development will ba batter bl fo provide for
improved road focilities without adding any Increased burden: to the school system, as would
residentiol devalopment. Furthermare, there is more than sufficient undeveloped lond to
the west of this property to toke care of any future demand for residential purposes in the
| srea served by the local churches and schools.

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegaing Opinion, it is this 23 day
of July, 1964 by the County Board of Appeals, OR DERED that the reclassification o
"M-LR" be and she same is hereby granted.

Any appeal from this decision must be In accordance with Chapter 1100,
e B of Maryland Rules of Procedure, 1961 edition,

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY.
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T
| orginal "M-R" recommendation wes remaved and the property retumed fo "R-6" bacaute the |
County hod found 30t thot there would not b an interchange constructed at Windsor Mill |
Road in the foresecable futurs, and gave s ifs reason that the access pattern to the proposed
Industrial fract was precluded for an indefinits peried.

The protestants complained that the @xisting roads in the area are inadequate |

o 3upport the proposed 115 acro Indurial tract and with this contention | agree.  Windsor

Mill Raod is only 18 feet wide with no gutter, curk or sidewalks.  The primary access to the
property will be from Securlty Boulevard through Relmont Avenue and Dogwood Rood fo the
south side of the tract  Dogwood Rood i anly 19 feat wide with o curb, gutter or side- |
walks, and narrowing fo 16 feet appraximately 200 feat from the subject property, ~ Balmont |
Avenso, which runs for approximately one mils from Dogwood Read o Securlty Boulevard, |
{Ihes beon improved by the State for approximataly 1/10 of a mils, the rest of Belmont Avenue |
| being anly 16 feet wide with na curb, gutter or sidewalks,  Thers is no plan in the foresee- |
able future for any improvement to either Belmont Avenue, Dogwood Reed or Windsor Mill
Gavrelis testified that *he development of the.

[Road from *he Beltway to Rolling Roads  Mr.

subjoct property as “M-L" would not cavie the widaning of Belmont Avenve to the south.
The majority of he Board denied the "M-L" zoning but granted 5 reclassifica~

With this | connot agres as Section 247 of the Baltimore County Zoning

[ tion to "M-L-R".
Cade under "M-L-R" Zone,

lod "Purpose” states:

“To permit grouping of high ypes of indusirial plonts in Industrial
subdivisions in lacations with convenient access fo expresiways or
other primary motorways 5o as fo minimize the use of residential
Sireats; 1o fill spacial locational nesds of certain types of licht
Industry; 1o permit planned dispersal of industriol employment
conters 1o a fo bo conventently nd satisfactorily related to resi
dontial communities; and as transitional bands botween resident
or institutional areas and M.L. or MaH Zones.”

The subject tract, fo my way of thinking, docs not meet any of the lacational criteria re~

quired by this section of the Code.

1t alsa should be considered that a highly successful developer, the Meyer-
hoff intorasts", folt that this property could and should be uscd for residentiol purpotes. |
fool that this palition & premature, tha the exiating roads are inadequate o service on
industrTal park, and that industrial zoning hera would be completaly surrounded by residen~
tial developments

Therefors,
tion should be denied and tho property should remain "R~6". ond “R=10".

for the reasons givan above | feel that the requested raclassifica=

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION B BEFORE
from “R=6" and "t-10" Zones to an
YM-L" Zone, COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
5/5 Windsor Mill Rood, 474.54'
west of Baltimore County Beltway ¥ oF
2nd District

Albert J. Meekins € BALTIMORE COUNTY
Crossland Realty Cou, Inc.,
Petitioners B No. 63-73

DISSENTING OPINION

The patitioner in this case requests the reclassification of approximately 116
ct of Baltimore County, from "R-6" and “R=10"

acres of land situate in the Second Dis!
Zones to an "M-L" Zone, tha location of the property being described in more detall by the
Board's majority opinion.

Adequate utilities aro avaflable ot the property and an expert witness for the
potitioner, Mr. Lester Matz, testificd that there would be a storm drain deficit amounting to
120,000 if the property wera developed "R-6".  However, he also testificd that this in=
creased cost would amount o only $190 per lot and that the property cauld ba daveloped
“R6".

Thara was testimony from the Director of the lndustriol Devslopment Cam-
mission as fo the need for additional manufacturing zoning in Baltimore County, but he alsa
stated thera s presently @ large undeveloped tract of "M-L" within ane mile of the property
at the intersection of Security Bovlevard and the Baltimore County Baltway.

The patitioners’ haffic expert testified that the axisting roads a/a "adequate

Jor what will be cn the property in the next three or four yeors™s  The pelitionars maln
contention that the property is srroncously zonsd s based upon the fact that at ona fims the
Planning Board hod recommended tha the fract be zoned "M=R", but this racommendation
was lalar removad ond the recommandation to the County Council at the time of the adoption
of the map was for "R-6".

er testified that the property was erroneously zaned

Witnesses for the pet
R, However, Mr, George E. Gavrel
whe was ealled as o witness by the Board, would not say whether or not there was an ermor
in regard to this property ond stated that it was "a question of Hming™.  He did testify thar
the current study of the Planning Staff reaffirms the desirability of industrial zaning south of
Windsor Mill Road, and the desirability of an interchange at the Beltway and Windsor Mill
Road. He Further stated that the promise of a future interchange et Windsor Mill Rood was

, Director of Planning for Baltimore County

a major factor in the Staff thinking.

Toking Mr. Gavrelis' tastinony in toto it laft me with the impression that
the requested rezoning 1s premature in’ view of the uncertainty of an nterchange at Windor

d. The Planning Board's Minutes dated February 28, 1961 indicate that the

r‘__._.—.

RE; PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION t BEFORE
from "R=8" and "R~10" Zones o an
| "MeL" Zons, :  COUNTY BOARD OF AFPEALS
| /5 Windsor Mill Rood, 474.54'
vt of Ballimore County Beltwry : OF |
| 2nd District |
|| Albert J. Mecki BALTIMORE COUNTY

s,
| Crosland Realty Co., Inc.,
| Petitionens : No. 63-

i OPINION

The petition in this case requests the reclassification of 115.79 acres, located
| on the south side of Windsar Mill Road, the west side of the Baltimore County Beltway, the

|| north side of Dogwood Rood and the casternmest boundary of Rutherfore Alrport in the

|| Second Etectton District of Baliimore County, from "R~6" and *R-10" Zanes to an "M-L"

|| Zone.  The property has frontage on Windsor Mill Road of 700 feet, on Dogwood Read of
70 feet and approximatcly 2500 fect on the Beliway. The sast boundory is contiguous o

¢ Rutherfore! Alisert and, as o matter of fact, the runways of that airport are located so

| that the flight pattern is over the subject properry, |

i Adequata sanita:y sewer is available ta the property, o terminus of the |
North Branch of the Dead Run Interceptor is located on the property in question. There is
a 12 water main in Windsor Mill Road and a 16" water main in Dogwood Road with no
capacity or pressure problems, An interchange with the Boltimore County Beliway was
propeaed at Windsor Mill Road af the time of the odoption of the map and the rights of ways
for the interchange and its ramps were acqul-ed by the State Roads Commission,  There was |
testimony from a competent mraffic engineer that existing roadways are adequate to handle
traffic from the subject | scation and additional festimany from the Director of Public Works
that road improvements would be made in the future to handle eny additional traffix if the
noed arose.
timony from the Director of the Industricl Development

There was a!
Commission thal there is a need for additional light monufacturing zoning and particulorly
land which is zaned for that purpose which is immediately avoilable for development,  This
gentleman further indicated that there were less than 750 acres of induatrial zoned land in
approximately 160 to 170 square miles of property and that this location wes particulorly
desirable because it was located on the Washingten 1o Baltimore industrial corridor.

The Plannir g Board said in 1961 in its Repart on the Westem Planning Area:

“A major planning problem of the Area is the searcity of industry.
This is portly the result of the Area's distance from the dominant
industrial concentrations In the sovther and eastem soastel plain
sections of Bo'timore City and County. More significant, however,
has beea the obsence heretofore of major high speed transportation
routes. The Westem Maryland Railroed borders the Area, but does
ot travesse it and Liberty Road is actually o metropol ifan radial
highway rather than an infersiate route, This pichurs is expected to
change when the Beltway, the Northwest Freeway and other new

orterial motorways are completed.
MICROFILMED
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| The Plan as adopted shows this area as having 10% of the area of the County, 12%of the
r} population and only 3,2% of the industrial zoning.

i The property in question had been racommended for manufachuring zoning by
|| the Baltimere County Planning Commlssion prioe o the adoption of the compreheraive map

|| by the County Council.  One of the factors considered at that time obviously was the fact
|| hat this property would be located at  fulure interchange of the beltway and wos situate

| between the beltway itself and the Rutherford Airpart. The property hos cn inherent defect
for residential development in that it has a storm drainage deficit of $120,000 which fs over
4 sbave normal storm drain costs and prohibitive for residential development in this area.

|

It There was testimony from the Disector of Planning that the property wes not
]‘wy recommended for manufacturing purposes prior to the adoption of this mop but was alse |
| reconmended for induarial zoning on a recent master plan developed and approved by the

| Plonning Bocrd.  He stated that the inherent characteristics: of the land made it best suited
| for manufacturing purposes both prior fo the adoption of the map ond at the present. 1t was
further testified that the Plonning Board changed it recommendation, prior fo the adoption
of the comprehensive map for the area, after the owner succeeded in obtaining @ Cour!

| Order that a residential subdivision plat, covering the majority of the properly here under

contideration, be approved by the Deportment of Ploaning. In altering, digressing or de-
|| parting from it recommendation as orlginally proposed to the County Counil, the Planning |
Board committed error. |t is cleor that the County Council simply followed the last recom= ‘
Boord when it adopted the zening map for this area.  The last |
recommendation ignored what hes been stated by our Court of Appeals fo b the basic prin-

mendation of the Planr

ciple of zoning; viz, “The very essence of zoning is territorial division according fo the

character of the land and the buildings, their pecul

for particular ues, ond

uniformity of use within the zone." IF it was determined that the land possessed those

after theraugh and i

y by the Planning Board and it staff
immediately prior to the adoption of the map, and still possesses those same characteristics |
today, it was eoneous 1o recommend anything uther than manufacturing zoning. We do

not believe that the isuance of a mandamus to compel approval of a residential subdiviion

plat ¢ould be construed fo be justifiable reason for altering the recommencation.

particulatly trve when one considers that the land has been incapable of use for residential
subd

isicn purposes in the interim and i unlikely fo be so used in the future. On the other
hand, there was testimony that some of the industrially zoned land which had been provided
on the mep to the south of the subject property ot Securit Boulevard is being held for
development s a shopping certer which is permitted under "M-L", |ight manufachuring,
zoning in Baltimore County. We ogree with Mr. Gavrelis that this lond should bs held for

monvfocturing parpeses and that its loss for thot use would be a defriment to Baltimore County.
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
John G. Rose, Zoning Cemmissioner of
Baltimore County

was inserted in THE EALTIMCRE COUNTIAN, a group of
three weekly newspapurs published in Baltimore County, Mary-
land, once a week for One Week cocaastivecwaabs before
the ®th dey of Sept., 19 35, that is to say
the same was insorted in the issues of

ptember &, 1963.

THE BALTIMORE COUNTIAN

point on th
Windsor Mill Road, as shown on
No. 24128,

the Bas

e of Right of Way of sald
Limore Delt themes  bind-
ight of Way Line,

said Plat No. 24128,

Ny 17622 and

whi ed  dated
October 23, 1957 and recorded
among the aforementioned Land
Records in Liber G.L.B. No, 3255,
Folio 228 was conveyed

ne being at the end of the
line of the firt parcel of
land which by deed dated

Ty 23, 1961 =nd recorded

said Land Records in Li-

ber G.L.B. No. 1940, Falio 455

0od Road, as ealled
foned deed,
thereon,

westerly, 470
less, to the beginning of the secs
ond parcel of said last men-
tioned land, thence binding re-
\'crlddy on the last line of sald

53° 2 52292 feet,
thencs atill the '::g.
lines of d

: 50 fewt,
™ (26) 8. 60 degrees 110 520
a A20.00 fett to the place of

pinning,
Belng the property of Albert
J. Meeking, and Crosland Real-

ty Co, Inc, a# shown on plat
filed with the Zoning Depart-

ment.
BY ORDER OF
JOHN G.

Y OSE
ZONING COMMISSIONER
ﬂ‘i' BALTIMORE COUNTY
Sept.
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